

---

No. 21-2985

---

In the  
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

---

SKATEMORE, INC., a Michigan corporation, d/b/a Roll Haven Skating Center, et al.

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

GRETCHEN WHITMER, in her official capacity as Governor of the State of Michigan, et al.,

Defendants-Appellees.

---

Appeal from the United States District Court  
Western District of Michigan, Southern Division  
Honorable Hala Y. Jarbou

---

**RESPONSE BRIEF FOR DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES**

---

Daniel J. Ping (P81482)  
Darrin F. Fowler (P53464)  
Kyla Barranco (P81082)  
Assistant Attorneys General  
Michigan Dep't of Attorney General  
Attorneys for Defendants Gordon,  
MDHHS, and Whitmer  
P.O. Box 30736  
Lansing, MI 48909  
(517) 335-7632  
[PingD@michigan.gov](mailto:PingD@michigan.gov)  
[FowlerD1@michigan.gov](mailto:FowlerD1@michigan.gov)  
[BarrancoK@michigan.gov](mailto:BarrancoK@michigan.gov)

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
Table of Authorities .....	iv
Statement in Support of Oral Argument .....	xii
Statement of Issues Presented .....	1
Introduction.....	2
Statement of the Case .....	3
Michigan’s Response to the COVID-19 Pandemic .....	3
Plaintiffs’ Verified Complaint.....	6
Procedural History Below .....	8
Summary of Argument .....	9
Standard of Review.....	12
Argument.....	13
I.    The Eleventh Amendment renders Defendants immune from suit.....	13
A.    Traditional principles of Eleventh Amendment jurisprudence immunize Defendants from Plaintiffs’ claims. ....	14
B.    There is no “exception” to the Eleventh Amendment for a Fifth Amendment takings claim. ....	16
C.    Michigan did not consent to the instant suit by ratifying the Fifth or Fourteenth Amendments. ....	19
D.    There is no exception to the Eleventh Amendment for “unlawful” action, but if one is assumed, it does not apply here. ....	22

II.	Notwithstanding Defendants’ Eleventh Amendment immunity, Plaintiffs’ claims fail as a matter of law.....	27
A.	Because Defendants’ orders were classic exercises of the State’s police power to protect public health and safety, they were not takings. ....	28
B.	Even if Plaintiffs could plausibly allege a taking, their claims fail as a matter of law under both physical and regulatory takings jurisprudence. ....	39
1.	Plaintiffs do not plausibly allege a physical taking.....	40
2.	Plaintiffs have not stated a regulatory takings claim. ....	43
a.	No categorical taking occurred.....	44
b.	No non-categorical taking occurred. ....	48
i.	The economic impact of the regulation.....	50
ii.	The extent to which the regulation has interfered with distinct investment-backed expectations .....	51
iii.	The character of the governmental action.....	54
III.	This Court should affirm that Plaintiffs’ motion to amend their complaint is futile.....	58
A.	A Fifth Amendment claim is not cognizable against a State defendant sued in her individual capacity. ....	59
B.	Defendants’ qualified immunity renders amendment futile. ....	61
	Conclusion and Relief Requested .....	65
	Certificate of Compliance .....	67

Certificate of Service..... 68  
Designation of Relevant District Court Documents..... 69

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>1600 Walnut Corp. v. Cole Haan Co. Store</i> , 530 F. Supp. 3d 555 (E.D. Pa. 2021).....	27
<i>Alsop v. Desantis</i> , No. 8:20-1052-T-23SPF, 2020 WL 9071427 (M.D. Fla. Nov. 5, 2020) .....	18
<i>Amato v Elicker</i> , 534 F. Supp. 3d 196 (D. Conn. 2021).....	27, 56
<i>Anderson v. Creighton</i> , 483 U.S. 635 (1987).....	63
<i>Andrews v. Hickman Cnty.</i> , 700 F.3d 845 (6th Cir. 2012) .....	63
<i>Andrus v. Allard</i> , 444 U.S. 51 (1979).....	43
<i>Ashcroft v. al-Kidd</i> , 563 U.S. 731 (2011).....	63
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	12, 48, 53
<i>Baptiste v. Kennealy</i> , 490 F. Supp. 3d 353 (D. Mass. 2020).....	18
<i>Barton v. Martin</i> , 949 F.3d 938 (6th Cir. 2020) .....	62
<i>Bay Point Props., Inc. v. Miss. Transp. Comm’n</i> , 937 F.3d 454 (5th Cir. 2019) .....	17
<i>Bimber’s Delwood, Inc. v. James</i> , 496 F. Supp. 3d 760 (W.D.N.Y. 2020).....	57

*Blackburn v. Dare Cty.*,  
486 F. Supp. 3d 988 (E.D.N.C. 2020) ..... 28, 56

*Burgess v. Fischer*,  
735 F.3d 462 (6th Cir. 2013) ..... 62

*California v. Deep Sea Research, Inc.*,  
523 U.S. 491 (1998)..... 23

*Casey v. Ivey*,  
No. 2:20-777, 2021 WL 2210589 (M.D. Ala., June 1, 2021) ..... 27, 33

*Casitas Mun. Water Dist. v. United States*,  
543 F.3d 1276 (Fed. Cir. 2008) ..... 38

*Cedar Point Nursery v. Hassid*,  
141 S. Ct. 2063 (2021) ..... 41, 42

*Chicago, Burlington & Quincy R.R. Co. v. Chicago*,  
166 U.S. 226 (1897)..... 21

*Citizens in Charge, Inc. v. Husted*,  
810 F.3d 437 (6th Cir. 2016) ..... 64

*City & Cnty. of San Francisco, Calif. v. Sheehan*,  
575 U.S. 600 (2015)..... 63

*Connolly v. Pension Ben. Guar. Corp.*,  
475 U.S. 211 (1986)..... 57

*Culinary Studios, Inc. v. Newsom*,  
No. 1:20-1340, 2021 WL 427115 (E.D. Cal. Feb. 8, 2021)..... 18

*Daugherty Speedway, Inc. v. Freeland*,  
520 F. Supp. 3d 1070 (N.D. Ind. 2021)..... 56

*Déjà vu of Nashville, Inc. v. Metro. Gov’t of Nashville & Davidson  
Cty.*,  
274 F.3d 377 (6th Cir. 2001) ..... 33

*Dep’t of Nat’l Res. v. Holloway Constr. Co.*,  
478 N.W.2d 677 (Mich. Ct. App. 1991)..... 18

*Edelman v. Jordan*,  
415 U.S. 651 (1974)..... 24

*Ernst v. Rising*,  
427 F.3d 351 (6th Cir. 2005) ..... 15

*Ex parte Young*,  
209 U.S. 123 (1908)..... 14

*Fed. Home Loan Mortgage Ass’n v. Kelley*,  
858 N.W.2d 69 (Mich. Ct. App. 2014)..... 59

*Fla. Dep’t of State v. Treasure Salvors, Inc.*,  
458 U.S. 670 (1982)..... 22, 23

*Friends of Danny DeVito v. Wolf*,  
227 A.3d 872 (Pa. 2020)..... 32

*Garrett v. Illinois*,  
612 F.2d 1038 (7th Cir. 1980) ..... 17

*Gomez v. Toledo*,  
446 U.S. 635 (1980)..... 62

*Hafer v. Melo*,  
502 U.S. 21 (1992)..... 61

*Harlow v. Fitzgerald*,  
457 U.S. 800 (1982)..... 61

*Hearing v. Sliwowski*,  
712 F.3d 275 (6th Cir. 2013) ..... 62

*Hendler v. United States*,  
38 Fed. Cl. 611, 615 (1997)..... 10, 31, 55

*House of Representatives v. Governor*,  
949 N.W.2d 276 (Mich. 2020)..... 25

*Hund v. Cuomo*,  
501 F. Supp. 3d 185 (W.D.N.Y. 2020)..... 18

*Hutto v. S.C. Ret. Sys.*,  
773 F.3d 536 (4th Cir. 2014) ..... 17, 53

*Illinois v. Adams*,  
597 N.E.2d 574 (Ill. 1992) ..... 33

*In re Certified Questions*,  
958 N.W.2d 1 (Mich. 2020) ..... 22, 25, 26, 65

*Jachetta v. United States*,  
653 F.3d 898 (9th Cir. 2011)..... 17

*K & K Constr., Inc. v. Dep’t of Nat’l Res.*,  
575 N.W.2d 531 (1998) ..... 18, 48, 61

*Keystone Bituminous Coal Ass’n v. DeBenedictis*,  
480 U.S. 470 (1987)..... 30, 35, 44, 54

*Knick v. Twp. Of Scott, Pa.*,  
139 S. Ct. 2162 (2019) ..... 16

*Ladd v. Marchbanks*,  
971 F.3d 574 (6th Cir. 2020) ..... 16

*Lawson v. Shelby Cty., Tenn.*,  
211 F.3d 331 (2000) ..... 14, 15

*Lingle v. Chevron U.S.A., Inc.*,  
544 U.S. 528 (2005)..... 40, 43, 55

*Loc. 860 Laborers’ Int’l Union of N. Am. v. Neff*,  
No. 1:20-CV-02714, 2021 WL 2477021 (N.D. Ohio June 17, 2021)..... 60

*Loretto v. Teleprompter Manhattan CATV Corp.*,  
458 U.S. 419 (1982)..... 40

*Lucas v. South Carolina Coastal Council*,  
505 U.S. 1003 (1992)..... 45

*Mapp v. Ohio*,  
367 U.S. 6443 (1961)..... 21

*Martinko v. Whitmer*,  
465 F. Supp. 3d 774 (E.D. Mich. 2020)..... 18

*McCarthy v. Cuomo*,  
No. 20-2124, 2020 WL 3286530 (E.D.N.Y. June 18, 2020) ..... 28

*McCutchen v. United States*,  
145 Fed. Cl. 42 (2019) ..... 31

*MetroFlex Oceanside LLC v. Newsom*,  
532 F. Supp. 3d 976 (S.D. Cal. 2021)..... 27

*Miller v. Schoene*,  
276 U.S. 272 (1928)..... 10, 29

*Mission Fitness Ctr., LLC v. Newsom*,  
No. 2:20-09824, 2021 WL 1856552 (C.D. Cal. May 10, 2021)..... 27

*Mugler v. Kansas*,  
123 U.S. 623 (1887)..... 29

*Murr v. Wisconsin*,  
137 S. Ct. 1933 (2017) ..... 52, 53, 56

*National Amusements Inc. v. Borough of Palmyra*,  
716 F.3d 57 (3d Cir. 2013)..... 31

*PCG-SP Venture I LLC v. Newsom*,  
Case No. 20-1138, 2020 WL 4344631 (C.D. Cal. June 23, 2020)..... 28

*Pearson v. Callahan*,  
555 U.S. 223 (2009)..... 62

*Penn Central Transportation Co. v. New York City*,  
438 U.S. 104 (1978)..... passim

*Penneast Pipeline Co., LLC v. New Jersey*,  
141 S.Ct. 2244 (2021) ..... 19, 20

*Pennhurst State Sch & Hosp v. Halderman*,  
465 U.S. 89 (1984)..... 15, 22, 23, 24

<i>Pennsylvania Coal</i> , 260 U.S. 393 (1922).....	35, 37
<i>People v. Bd. of Ed. of City of Lansing</i> , 195 N.W. 95 (Mich. 1923).....	33
<i>Robinson v. Ga. Dep’t of Transp.</i> , 966 F.2d 637 (11th Cir. 1992) .....	17
<i>Solo v. United Parcel Serv. Co.</i> , 819 F.3d 788 (6th Cir. 2016) .....	12
<i>Sossamon v. Texas</i> , 563 U.S. 277 (2011).....	20
<i>State v Wilson</i> , 489 P.3d 925 (N.M. 2021).....	33
<i>State v. Wilson</i> , 489 P.3d 925 (N.M. 2021).....	27
<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env’t</i> , 523 U.S. 83 (1998).....	61
<i>Tahoe-Sierra Pres Council v. Tahoe Reg’l Plan Agency</i> , 535 U.S. 302 (2002).....	30, 43, 44, 45
<i>Tirolerland, Inc. v. Lake Placid 1980 Olympic Games, Inc.</i> , 592 F. Supp. 304 (N.D.N.Y. 1984) .....	51
<i>TJM 64, Inc. v. Harris</i> , 475 F. Supp. 3d 828 (W.D. Tenn. 2020) .....	28
<i>TJM 64, Inc. v. Shelby Cty. Mayor</i> , 526 F. Supp. 3d 331 (W.D. Tenn. 2021) .....	27, 31, 47
<i>Underwood v. City of Starkville, Miss.</i> , No. 1:20-85, 2021 WL 1894900 (N.D. Miss. May 11, 2021) .....	27, 33
<i>United States v. Caltex</i> , 344 U.S. 149 (1952).....	30

*United States v. Central Eureka Mining Company*,  
357 U.S. 155 (1958).....10, 36, 37, 38

*Usery v. Turner Elkhorn Mining Co.*,  
428 U.S. 1 (1976)..... 53

*Vaduva v. City of Xenia*,  
780 F. App'x 331 (6th Cir. 2019)..... 64

*Vicory v. Walton*,  
730 F.2d 466 (6th Cir. 1984) ..... 60

*Waste Mgmt. v. Metro. Gov't*,  
130 F.3d 731 (6th Cir. 1997) ..... 40, 63

*Will v. Mich. Dep't of State Police*,  
491 U.S. 58 (1989)..... 14

*Williams v. Utah Dep't of Corr.*,  
928 F.3d 1209 (10th Cir. 2019) ..... 17

*Winget v. JP Morgan Chase Bank, N.A.*,  
537 F.3d 565 (6th Cir. 2008) ..... 12

**Statutes**

Mich. Comp. Laws § 10.31..... 25

Mich. Comp. Laws § 333.1101 ..... 4

Mich. Comp. Laws § 333.2253 ..... 5, 26

**Other Authorities**

EO 2020-176 § 7 ..... 5

EO 2020-9 § 1(h) ..... 4, 5

EO 2020-9 § 3(b)..... 4

**Rules**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(1)..... 12

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6)..... 12

**Constitutional Provisions**

Mich. Const. art IV, § 51 ..... 55

Mich. Const. art X, § 2 ..... 7

U.S. Const. amend. V..... 40

U.S. Const. amend. XI ..... 14
